CITY OF PORT LAVACA

COUNCIL MEETING: AUGUST 8, 2022

DATE:

8.01.2022

TO:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

FROM:

JODY WEAVER, INTERIM CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT:

5TH STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTION AWARD

Background:

The 2021/22 Capital Improvement Plan included \$300,000 to design and construct drainage improvements to the 5th Street drainage outfall which begins at Jackson Street and drains to the Harbor of Refuge ditch. This is the downstream drainage system for Alamo Heights Section II Subdivision.

In January Council approved an engineering contract with CivilCorp to prepare a bid package for this project. We recently advertised for construction bids and received two bids on July 21. A bid tabulation and a recommendation for award letter from CivilCorp is attached. The apparent Low Bidder is Lester Contracting with a Bid of \$514.626.75. In anticipation of this award, the draft 2022/23 CIP includes a budget of \$514,626.75 for this project.

Recommendation:

Staff concurs with CivilCorp and recommends a construction contract for this project be awarded to Lester Contracting in the amount of \$514,676.75. The work is to be completed within 180 days of the time that the contract begins.



July 22, 2022

Ms. Jody Weaver City Manager City of Port Lavaca

Re: 2022 Capital Improvements Project – 5th Street Drainage Improvements

Dear Jody:

We have reviewed the following two bids received for the 2022 Capital Improvements Project – 5th Street Drainage Improvements project on July 21, 2022:

Contractor

Bid Amount

Lester Contracting Inc.

\$514,626.75

KC Lease Service Inc.

\$836,727.00

Lester Contracting is the low bidder. The Engineer's Estimate was \$615,000.

The bid tabulation is attached to this letter.

There are 180 calendar days allowed for the project as stipulated in the bid documents.

I recommend awarding this project to Lester Contracting, Inc. in the amount of \$514,626.75. Please let me know if you have any questions or need me to provide any other information.

Sincerely,

Randy P. Janak, PE Vice President – Victoria Office

XC: Wayne Shaffer - City of Port Lavaca

Attachment

Bid Tabulation
2022 Capital Improvements Projects - 5th Street Drainage Improvements Project

TEM NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE (QTY. X UNIT PRICE (K-C Lease Service Inc.				Lester Contracting Inc.				
2		SULE PROPER	DESCRIPTION	0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	UNIT	UN	IIT PRICE	(QTY. X UNIT		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)	
2	1	104	Remove Concrete (Driveway), Complete	13	SY	s	175.00	Ś	2.275.00	Ś	95.00	s	1,235.00	
3			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>		_				1.	2,012.50	
4			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			_		Ť				-	1,211.25	
5 162 Install Block Sodding, Complete in Place 34 SY \$ 25.00 \$ 850.00 \$ 25.00 \$ 6 164 Cell Fiber Mulch Seeding 5556 SY \$ 0.75 \$ 4,167.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 7 168 Vegetative Watering 94 MG \$ 20.00 \$ 1,880.00 \$ 22.00 \$ 8 432 Concrete Riprap (Class B)(4 inch), Complete in Place 7 CY \$ 2,000.00 \$ 14,000.00 \$ 810.00 \$ 9 4122 Excavation,Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Flex Base, Prime and Two Course Surface Treatment, Complete in Place 254 LF \$ 500.00 \$ 127,000.00 \$ 255.00 \$ 10 4122 Excavation,Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Complete in Place 216 LF \$ 200.00 \$ 127,000.00 \$ 255.00 \$ 10 4122 Extend Stabilized Flex Base, Prime and Two Course Surface Treatment, Complete in Place 216 LF \$ 200.00 \$ 127,000.00 \$ 255.00 \$ 11 465 Junction Box (S'S') (PB) W/ Manhole Riser (PRM),			1,			_		_		_		-	39,585.50	
Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x5') (PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place Solution Box (5'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), S		93770377				-	299278970.750	-		_	10.000,000,000	<u> </u>	850.00	
7 168 Vegetative Watering 94 MG \$ 20.00 \$ 1,880.00 \$ 22.00 \$ 8 432 Concrete Riprap (Class B)(4 inch), Complete in Place 7 CY \$ 2,000.00 \$ 14,000.00 \$ 810.00 \$ 9 4122 HDPE Dual Wall Pipe (42")(Traffic) Including Excavation, Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Flex Base, Prime and Two Course Surface Treatment, Complete in Place LF \$ 500.00 \$ 127,000.00 \$ 255.00 \$ 10 4122 Excavation, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place 2116 LF \$ 200.00 \$ 423,200.00 \$ 135.00 \$ 11 465 Junction Box (5'x5') (PB) w/ Manhole Riser (PRM), Complete in Place 2 EA \$ 10,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 10,700.00 \$ 12 465 Junction Box (5'x3') (PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RC), Complete in Place 4 EA \$ 10,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 \$ 9,500.00 \$ 13 466 Extend Exist Headwall, Complete in Place 1 EA \$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 14,500.00		1.8 (2)	School Control	89-1-52		152.0		ŀ-	4.167.00	-		-	5,556.00	
8 432 Concrete Riprap (Class B)(4 inch), Complete in Place 7 CY \$ 2,000.00 \$ 14,000.00 \$ 810.00 \$ 9 4122 HDPE Dual Wall Pipe (42")(Traffic) Including Excavation, Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Flex Base, Prime and Two Course Surface Treatment, Complete in Place 254 LF \$ 500.00 \$ 127,000.00 \$ 255.00 \$ 10 4122 Excavation, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place 2116 LF \$ 200.00 \$ 423,200.00 \$ 135.00 \$ 11 465 Junction Box (5'x5") (PB) w/ Manhole Riser (PRM), Complete in Place 2 EA \$ 10,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 10,700.00 \$ 12 465 Junction Box (5'x3") (PB) w/ 3'x3" Riser (RC), Complete in Place 4 EA \$ 10,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 \$ 9,500.00 \$ 13 466 Extend Exist Headwall, Complete in Place 1 EA \$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 14,500.00 \$ 14 496 Remove Storm Sewer Pipe, Complete 13 LF \$ 100.00 \$ 1,300.00 \$ 35.50 \$ 15 500 Mobilization 1 LS \$ 55,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 10,500.00 \$ 16 502 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling 1 LS \$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	_					-		-		\$		-	2,068.00	
Secretarion Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilized Flex Base, Prime and Two Course Surface Treatment, Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place LF Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Secretarion, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Secreta	8 4	432	Concrete Riprap (Class B)(4 inch), Complete in	7	СУ		2,000.00	\$	14,000.00	\$	810.00	\$	5,670.00	
10 4122 Excavation,Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding), Complete in Place 2116 LF \$ 200.00 \$ 423,200.00 \$ 135.00 \$	9 4	4122	Excavation,Pipe, Cement Stabilized Backfill, Cement Stabilzed Flex Base, Prime and Two Course	254	LF	\$	500.00	\$	127,000.00	\$	255.00	\$	64,770.00	
11	10 4		Excavation, Pipe, All Backfill, Topsoil and Seeding),	2116	LF	\$	200.00	\$	423,200.00	\$	135.00	\$	285,660.00	
12 465 Complete in Place 4 EA \$ 10,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 \$ 9,500.00 \$ 13 466 Extend Exist Headwall, Complete in Place 1 EA \$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 14,500.00 \$ 14 496 Remove Storm Sewer Pipe, Complete 13 LF \$ 100.00 \$ 1,300.00 \$ 35.50 \$ 15 500 Mobilization 1 LS \$ 55,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 10,500.00 \$ 16 502 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling 1 LS \$ 2,500.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	11	465		2	EA	\$ 1	0,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	10,700.00	\$	21,400.00	
14 496 Remove Storm Sewer Pipe, Complete 13 LF \$ 100.00 \$ 1,300.00 \$ 35.50 \$ 15 500 Mobilization 1 LS \$ 55,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 10,500.00 \$ 16 502 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling 1 LS \$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	12	465		4	EA	\$ 1	0,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$	9,500.00	\$	38,000.00	
15 500 Mobilization 1 LS \$ 55,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 10,500.00 \$ 16 502 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling 1 LS \$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	13	466	Extend Exist Headwall, Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 2	0,000.00	\$	20,000.00	\$	14,500.00	\$	14,500.00	
16 502 Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling 1 LS \$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 1,000.00 \$ 17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	14	496	Remove Storm Sewer Pipe, Complete	13	LF	\$	100.00	\$	1,300.00	\$	35.50	\$	461.50	
17 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	15 5	500	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 5	5,000.00	\$	55,000.00	\$	10,500.00	\$	10,500.00	
17 506 Place 200 LF \$ 3.50 \$ 700.00 \$ 3.25 \$ 18 506 Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.00 \$ 19 529 Concrete Curb and Gutter (Ty I)(Reinforced), Complete in Place 117 LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	16 5	502	Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling	1	LS	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	
18 506 Complete in Place 200 LF \$ 1.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 1.	17	506		200	LF	\$	3.50	\$	700.00	\$	3.25	\$	650.00	
19 529 Complete in Place 11/ LF \$ 30.00 \$ 3,510.00 \$ 51.00 \$	18 5	506		200	LF	\$	1.00	\$	200.00	\$	1.00	\$	200.00	
20 530 Concrete Driveways (4"), Complete in Place 13 SY \$ 185.00 \$ 2,405.00 \$ 250.00 \$	19	529		117	LF	\$	30.00	\$	3,510.00	\$	51.00	\$	5,967.00	
			Concrete Driveways (4"), Complete in Place			<u> </u>		_		<u> </u>	The second second	-	3,250.00	
21 100 Prep ROW 1.8 AC \$10,000.00 \$ 18,000.00 \$ 5,600.00 \$ TOTAL BASE BID \$ 836,727.00 , \$	21 1	100	Prep ROW	1.8	71 10/20			_		\$	5,600.00	-	10,080.00 514,626.75	